

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DUPONT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS USA, LLC (AS A
SUCCESSOR TO E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY),

and

Case 5-CA-222622

AMPTHILL RAYON WORKERS, INC., LOCAL 992,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF DUPONT
WORKERS

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Andrea J. Vaughn
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region Five
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Telephone: (410) 962-0676
Fax: (410) 962-2198
andrea.vaughn@nlrb.gov

Dated: January 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS THAT RESPONDENT HAS WAIVED.....1

II. FACTS.....7

A. Respondent’s Business.....7

B. Respondent’s Spruance Facility.....8

C. The ARW Union.....8

D. Respondent’s Emergency Response Team.....9

E. The Parties’ History of Bargaining the ERT.....10

F. Respondent Announces its Unilateral Decision to Subcontract the ERT.....11

i. June 18, 2018.....11

ii. June 19, 2018.....11

iii. July 20, 2018.....12

iv. Subcontracting Completed on September 1, 2018.....13

ARGUMENT.....14

III. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS ARE OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. (Exceptions No. 6, 8, 9, 15-18, 20-25, 29, 43-47, 51-53, 55, 56).....14

IV. THE ALJ’S DECISION TO EXCLUDE RESPONDENT’S EXPERT WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND WITHIN HIS DISCRETION AS THE TRIAL JUDGE. (Exception No. 73).....21

V. THE ALJ’S DECISION TO REFUSE RESPONDENT’S REQUEST TO PRESENT DUPLICATIVE AND marginally relevant EVIDENCE UNDER SEAL WAS WITHIN HIS DISCRETION AS THE TRIAL JUDGE. (Exceptions Nos. 73, 74, 79).....23

VI. THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT RESPONDENT’S DECISION TO OUTSOURCE THE ERT WAS *FIBREBOARD* SUBCONTRACTING IS FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE. (Exceptions No. 1-5, 7, 10-12, 14-47, 57, 69-72, 75-78).....24

A.	Respondent Engaged in <i>Fibreboard</i> Subcontracting in order to Reduce the Labor Costs of Maintaining an ERT.....	26
i.	<i>Respondent’s assertions about labor costs are contradicted by substantial evidence.....</i>	27
ii.	<i>Respondent’s shifting reasons for subcontracting the ERT are further evidence that its decision was based on labor costs.....</i>	29
iii.	<i>The costs Respondent claims it incurred to subcontract the ERT provide further evidence that Respondent’s decision was motivated by labor costs.....</i>	31
VII.	THE RECORD EVIDENCE DISPROVES RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT ITS DECISION TO OUTSOURCE THE ERT WAS A “CORE ENTREPRENEURIAL DECISION NOT SUBJECT TO BARGAINING” UNDER <i>FIRST NATIONAL MAINTENANCE CORP.</i> (Exceptions Nos. 36-42).....	33
VIII.	THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN FINDING RESPONDENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE UNDER <i>OKLAHOMA FIXTURE.</i> (Exceptions Nos. 49, 50, 54, 58).....	35
IX.	THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT <i>DUBUQUE PACKING</i> IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE. (Exception No. 48).....	38
X.	RESPONDENT’S REMAINING AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES SHOULD BE SUMMARILY DISMISSED. (Exceptions Nos. 59-66, 68).....	40
A.	The ARW Union Did Not Waive its Right to Bargain over Respondent’s Decision to Subcontract the ERT under <i>MV Transportation</i>	40
B.	The ARW Union Did not Waive Its Right to Bargain over Respondent’s Subcontracting Decision through Past Practice.....	41
C.	The ARW Union Did Not Waive its Right to Bargain the Effects of Respondent’s Outsourcing Decision.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	24, 25, 26, 41
<i>First National Maintenance</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	25, 33, 34, 41
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555(1980).....	23

Federal Cases

<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir.2006).....	23
<i>NLRB v. CEMEX, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5184695 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	23
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp., (Iron King Branch) v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).30	
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 2012 WL 3262821 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Electric Industrial Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 866 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	23

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Bob’s Big Boy Family Restaurants</i> , 264 NLRB 1369 (1982).....	34, 41, 42
<i>California Gas Transport, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 465 (2010).....	22
<i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 48 (2016).....	42
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386, 391 (1991), <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> 1 F.3d 24, 31-33 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38-39
<i>Garwood-Detroit Truck Equipment, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 113 (1985).....	34
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kansas City</i> , 315 NLRB 1021 (1994).....	39
<i>Gunderson Rail Services, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 30 (2016).....	39
<i>Mi Pueblo Foods</i> , 360 NLRB 1097 (2014).....	25
<i>Mid-State Ready Mix (Torrington Industries, Inc.)</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....	24-25
<i>MV Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019).....	40
<i>National Car Rental System, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 159 (1980).....	42
<i>O.G.S Technologies, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 642 (2011).....	25, 41
<i>Oklahoma Fixture, Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 958 (1994).....	35, 36, 37

Overnite Transportation Company, 336 NLRB 387 (2001).....14

Public Service Co. of Colorado, 312 NLRB 459 (1990).....25

Rigid Pak Corp., 366 NLRB No. 137 (2018).....39

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)).....14

Whitewood Oriental Maintenance Co., 292 NLRB 1159 (1989).....29

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....22

NLRB Rules and Regulations Section 102.46(b)(2).....1
